real estate in Switzerland (with the exception of real estate in
Switzerland not used exclusively for commercial purposes) and
abroad.

The duration of the Company is undetermined

The share capital is fixed at the amount of thirty one million five
hundred thousand and one Swiss Francs (CHF 31'500'001.-),
fully paid-up. lt is divided into thirty one million five hundred
thousand and one (31'500'01) shares of one Swiss Franc (CHF
1.-) each.

The shares are registered

The company may issue shares in any form permitted by law,
including in the form of securities (individual certificates or global

ART. 8
SHARE TRANSFER

ART. 9
ANNOUNCEMENT OF